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ated in counties having a population of not less than. 300,000, 
shall be paid such salary as shall be fixed by the electors at 
the annual town meeting, not to exceed $2,400 per annum, 
which shall be in lieu of compensation per diem. The clerks 
of the polls and town clerks shall be entitled to a compensation 
of $3 per day, and at the same rate for parts of a day actually 
and necessarily devoted by them to the service of the town 
and in the discharge of any of the duties of their respective 
offices required of them by law, unless a different compensation 
shall have been fixed by the annual town meeting. No town 
officer shall be entitled to pay for acting in more than one 
official capacity or office at the same time. 

Approved July 2, 1947. 

No. 290, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1947. 
CHAPTER 365. 

AN ACT to create 201.06 of the statutes, relating to coverages 
written by casualty companies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep -resented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

201.06 of the statutes is created to read: 
201.06 CASUALT-Y CoMPANIES ; ADDITION-AL COVERAGES. Any 

corporation which is licensed to transact the business of in-
surance under section 201.04 (10) may also insure (a) against 
loss of or damage to any property resulting from larceny, rob-
bery, forgery, fraud, confiscation or wrongful conversion,' dis-
posal or concealment by any person or persons or from any 
attempt at any of the foregoing and when written in conjunc-
tion with any of the coverages provided for under said sub-
section (10) may insure against vandalism and malicious mis-
chief and (b) against loss of or damage to moneys, coins, bul-
lion, securities and (c) against loss or damage to notes, ac-
ceptances or any other valuable papers or documents, resultit4 
from any cause, except while in the custody or possession 'of 
and being transported by any carrier for hire or in the mail 
and (d) personal property of individuals when written under 
an all-risk type of policy commonly known as the "Personal 
Property Floater." Provided that• all• insurance under (c) 
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and (d) shall be subject to the provisions of sections 200.17 
and 201.59. 

Approved July 2, 1947. 

No. 359, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER 366. 

AN ACT to revise chapter 56 of the statutes, relating to prison 
industries and labor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The title to chapter 56 of the statutes shall read: 

CHAPTER 56 
PRISON LABOR 

SECTION 2. 56.01 is revised to read: 
56.01 PRISON INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTS. (1) 

The department may establish industries and purchase ma-
chinery and raw materials for the employment of prisoners 
in the Wisconsin state reformatory and Wisconsin state prison, 
in manufacturing articles for the state and its political di-
visions and any tax-supported institution or agency and for 
sale thereof to other states or political divisions thereof or 
to the United States and shall fix the price of all produce 
as near the market price as possible. In fixing the price of 
motor vehicle license plates and highway signs and markers 
to this state or any division thereof the value of labor of each 
prisoner employed at such work shall be calculated at the 
rate of $1.75 per day, of which 25 cents shall be allowed as 
pay to the prisoner or as a benefit to his dependents. 

(2) The department may lease or purchase land within 
the state for the employment of prisoners. It may construct 
barracks for their safe-keeping outside the prison proper. 

(3) The department shall include in its biennial report to 
the governor, a detailed statement showing the amount of the 
various articles produced in the prison industries, the disposi-
tion of these articles, the cost of the material, the machinery 
installed and the cost thereof, the land purchased or leased and 
the cost thereof and the rates and total amount of wages paid or 
credited to prisoners pursuant to this section. 


